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Honorable Jay M. Ross

Attorney, City of Daphne

Ross & Jordan, L.L.C.

955 Dauphin Street

Mobile, Alabama  36604

Municipalities - Competitive Bids - Contracts - Mobile County

A bidder, who previously withdrew his bid, may rebid on the same contract if all bids on the original contract are subsequently rejected and the contract is rebid, provided there is no fraud or collusion presented.

Dear Mr. Ross:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Daphne.

QUESTION


Whether a bidder who has previously with​drawn his bid may rebid the same contract if all bids in the original bid are subsequently rejected and the contract is rebid.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The resolution of the city council states:


WHEREAS, the City of Daphne recently solicited bids from food service providers to pro​vide food services for municipal inmates housed in the City of Daphne municipal jail; and


WHEREAS, two bids were submitted with the lowest bidder withdrawing his bid on the basis that the requirements under the contract were not sufficiently understood resulting in a bid amount that the food service provider could not meet; and


WHEREAS, after consideration by the City Council of the City of Daphne, all bids were rejected; and


WHEREAS, the City of Daphne requested additional bids from various food service provid​ers and the same two (2) bidders rebid the bid from the second bid solicitation; and


WHEREAS, upon opening the bids, the bidder who previously withdrew this bid was again the lowest bidder. . . .


With an exception for public works, which has bidding requirements in title 39, section 41-16-50 of the Code of Alabama requires contracts or purchases for personal services or personal property costing $7500 or more made by certain state and local entities to be by open competitive bidding and awarded to the lowest responsible bidder.  ALA. CODE § 41-16-50 (2001). An entity has the right to reject all bids where such bids do not respond to the awarding authority’s specifications or where no bidder is determined to be the lowest responsible bidder.  Opinions of the Attor​ney General to Honorable Keith A. Howard, City Attorney, Wetumpka, dated October 19, 1998, A.G. No. 99-00008; to Honorable James F. Atchison, Attorney, Mobile Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners, dated Sep​tember 17, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00317; and to Mr. Ralph Smith Jr., Attor​ney, Marshall County Hospital Board, dated October 29, 1979, A.G. No. 80-00047.


In your letter accompanying the resolution of the city council, you mentioned section 39-2-11(d) of the Code of Alabama, which prohibits a bidder on a public works project who withdraws a bid, without forfeiture, from bidding on the same project if it is re-advertised for letting.  ALA. CODE § 39-2-11(d) (Supp. 2001).  This Office is not aware of a similar provision in the Competitive Bid Law for certain state and local entities.  This Office, further, is not aware of any law that would prohibit a bidder, who previously withdrew his bid, from rebidding on the same contract if all of the bids on the original bidding are subsequently rejected and the contract is rebid, provided no collusion or fraud is present.

CONCLUSION


A bidder, who previously withdrew his bid, may rebid on the same contract if all bids on the original contract are subsequently rejected and the contract is rebid, provided there is no fraud or collusion presented.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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